GAZETTE NOTICE AND ORDER UNDER SECTION 67 OF THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL ORDINANCE (Chapter 311)

TAKE NOTICE that the Asbestos Administration Committee conducted a disciplinary inquiry on 17 August and 28 September 2016 and was satisfied that Mr. PANG Kwok-wing, had committed neglect or misconduct referred to in section 62 of the Air Pollution Control Ordinance, namely that the said Mr. PANG Kwok-wing, on 9 and 12 February 2015, being a registered asbestos supervisor responsible for asbestos abatement work at Flat B, 1st Floor, 19 Tai Ping Shan Street, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong, failed to ensure that the asbestos abatement work complied with the Code of Practice on Asbestos Control—Safe Handling of Low Risk Asbestos Containing Material.

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the authorization by the Authority under section 4 of the Ordinance and in the exercise of the powers under section 67 of the Ordinance, I have made an order that the name of Mr. PANG Kwok-wing, be removed from the register of asbestos supervisors for 18 months from 1 January 2017 to 30 June 2018 inclusive, and Mr. PANG Kwok-wing has to attend and pass relevant recognized training course and professional interview of registered asbestos supervisor again before his name is to be restored to the said register, that Mr. PANG kwok-wing be reprimanded, and that the said findings of the Asbestos Administration Committee and the said order made under section 67 of the Ordinance be hereby published in the *Gazette*.

30 December 2016

Raymond W. M. WONG for Director of Environmental Protection